RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS, DESIGNATING THE COURIER NEWSPAPER AS THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER FOR THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the City of Montgomery is required to adopt an official municipal newspaper at the beginning of each fiscal year, as per Chapter 52.004 of the Texas Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the *Courier*, a newspaper in Montgomery County has a large circulation, is printed daily, and meets the statutory requirements for official newspapers.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1: The City Council designated the *Courier* as the City of Montgomery's official newspaper for fiscal year 2021-2022.

Section 2: The City of Montgomery shall publish in the *Conroe Courier* each ordinance caption, public notice or other matter required by law or ordinance to be published.

Section 3: The City Council authorizes the City Administrator to execute a contract for services to be provided by the *Courier*.

PASSED AND APPROVED this <u>12th</u> day of October 2021.

CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS

Sara Countryman, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan Hensley, City Secretary